

Misc. Ex (Com) – 38/2024

**Present: Rupanjana Chakraborti
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat,
North 24 Parganas**

**CNR: WBNP19-000040-2024
J.O Code.WB00612**

**10
24.04.2025**

Today is fixed for compliance report by the Branch Manager ICICI Bank Ltd. Salt lake Sector-5 Branch, Kolkata, West Bengal and ICICI Bank Ltd. Colaba Branch, Mumbai, Maharashtra and filing of affidavit of assets by the Award-Debtor/Judgment-Debtor.

The learned Advocate for the Award-holder appears and files hazira.

It transpires from the case record that by an order dated 12.09.2024 this court has directed to the concerned Banks to file compliance report in respect of the attachment of Bank Account Bank Account No. **105605500468** maintained with the **ICICI Bank Ltd. Salt lake Sector-5 Branch, Kolkata, West Bengal** and another account bearing number **A/c No.0104SLNEFTPL** lying with the **ICICI Bank Ltd. Colaba Branch, Mumbai, Maharashtra** in the name of the Judgment-Debtor namely, **EPITAS SERVICIOS DE INGENIERIA, S.L. (EP-TISA)** to the extent of a sum of Rs.1,76,53, 913/- (One Crore Seventy Six Lacs Fifty Three Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirteen).

However, till date, no compliance report has been received from the concerned Branch Managers.

Accordingly, let a **reminder** be issued forthwith to the said Branch Managers for **compliance with the order dated 12.09.2024**.

Fix **26.06.2025** for compliance report by the Branch Manager of ICICI Bank Ltd. Salt lake Sector-5 Branch, Kolkata, West Bengal and ICICI Bank Ltd. Colaba Branch, Mumbai, Maharashtra and filing of affidavit of assets by the Award-Debtor/Judgment-Debtor.

The Award-Debtor is directed to communicate this order to the concerned Banks branch at once.

Let a copy of this order along with order dated 12.09.2024 be sent to the Branch Manager of the concerned Banks for their information and compliance the order of this Court.

**Sd/- Rupanjana Chakraborti
Judge
Commercial Court,
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas**