

Misc. Ex (Com) – 38/2024

**Present :: Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee (J.O Code.WB00890)
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat
North 24 Parganas.**

CNR: WBNP19-000040-2024

**11
26.06.2025**

Today is fixed for compliance report by the Branch Manager of ICICI Bank Ltd. Salt lake Sector-5 Branch, Kolkata, West Bengal and ICICI Bank Ltd. Colaba Branch, Mumbai, Maharashtra and filing of affidavit of assets by the Award-Debtor/Judgment-Debtor.

The learned Advocate for the Award-Holder appears and files *hazira* along with Advocate's Letters supported by *firisti*, showing compliance with the previous order dated 12.09.2024.

The learned Advocate for the Award-Holder submits that, in compliance with the order dated 12.09.2024, copies of the said order were duly served upon the Branch Managers of the respective ICICI Bank branches. However, despite such communication, the concerned Branch Managers have failed to take any steps or file reports as directed, amounting to a clear breach of this Court's order.

Upon perusal of the documents submitted today by the Award-Holder, it is noted that a letter dated 24.02.2025 from the learned Advocate for the Award-Holder confirms that the order dated 12.09.2024 was duly communicated to the Branch Manager, ICICI Bank Ltd., Salt Lake Sector-5 Branch, Kolkata, and acknowledged by them on 26.02.2025. However, the letter addressed on 26.02.2025 to the Branch Manager, ICICI Bank Ltd., Lower Parel Branch, Mumbai, was incorrectly sent, whereas the Court had directed service upon the Colaba Branch, Mumbai as indicated in order dated 12.09.2024.

Despite proper communication with the Salt Lake Sector-5 Branch, Kolkata, the concerned Branch Manager has failed to file any response or comply with this Court's directions.

Accordingly, the Branch Manager, ICICI Bank Ltd., Salt Lake Sector-5 Branch, Kolkata, West Bengal is hereby directed to appear personally before this Court on the next date of hearing, file a compliance report and Show cause as to why no steps were taken in compliance with the order dated 12.09.2024.

Issue notice upon the Branch Manager, ICICI Bank Ltd., Salt Lake Sector-5 Branch, Kolkata, West Bengal, to that effect.

The Award-Holder is further directed to properly communicate both the order dated 12.09.2024 and this order to the Branch Manager of ICICI Bank Ltd., **Colaba Branch**, Mumbai, Maharashtra and take all necessary steps in accordance with law.

Fix **28.10.2025** for personal appearance of the Branch Manager, ICICI Bank Ltd., Salt Lake Sector-5 Branch, Kolkata, compliance report from the Branch Manager, ICICI Bank Ltd., Colaba Branch, Mumbai and filing of affidavit of assets by the Award-Debtor/Judgment-Debtor.

The Award-Debtor is also directed to ensure immediate communication of this order to the concerned bank branches.

Let copies of this order, along with the order dated 12.09.2024, be sent to the Branch Managers of the concerned ICICI Bank branches for their information and strict compliance.

Sd/- Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee
Judge
Commercial Court,
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas