

Misc. Ex (Com) – 38/2024

INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION KARNATAKA LT Vs EPITAS SERVICIOS DE INGENIERIA

**Present :: Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee (J.O Code.WB00890)
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat
North 24 Parganas.**

CNR: WBNP19-000040-2024

**12
28.10.2025**

1. Today is fixed for personal appearance of the Branch Manager, ICICI Bank Ltd., Salt Lake Sector-5 Branch, Kolkata, compliance report from the Branch Manager, ICICI Bank Ltd., Colaba Branch, Mumbai and filing of affidavit of assets by the Award-Debtor/Judgment-Debtor.

2. The learned Advocate for the Award-Holder appears and files *hazira*.

3. A compliance report in terms of the earlier order dated 26.06.2025 has been received from the Branch Manager, ICICI Bank Ltd., Salt Lake Sector-V Branch, Kolkata. Upon perusal of the same, it appears that the Bank has marked a lien/hold of Rs. 1,76,53,913/- to the extent of the demand, to protect the interests of Infrastructure Development Corporation (Karnataka) Ltd., in terms of the order dated 12.09.2024, as indicated in the compliance letter dated 06.08.2025, in respect of Bank Account No. 105605500468.

4. The Branch Manager, ICICI Bank Ltd., Salt Lake Sector-V Branch, Mr. Amrit Chatteraj, is personally present in Court and has produced his Driving Licence for identification. However, in compliance with the earlier order dated 26.06.2025, no show-cause has been filed. During the hearing, he submitted that he is not carrying the official seal and authorization letter of the Bank and, therefore, sought time to file the show-cause explaining why no steps were taken in compliance with the order dated 12.09.2024.

5. In view of the above verbal submission, liberty is granted to the Branch Manager, ICICI Bank Ltd., Salt Lake Sector-V Branch, to appear on the next date of hearing and file a show-cause affidavit explaining why no steps were taken in compliance with the order dated 12.09.2024.

6. It is submitted by the learned Advocate for the Award-Holder that no compliance report has been received from the Branch Manager of ICICI Bank Ltd., **Colaba Branch**, Mumbai, Maharashtra.

7. The Award-Holder is further directed to properly communicate both the order dated 12.09.2024 and this order to the Branch Manager of ICICI Bank Ltd.,

Colaba Branch, Mumbai, Maharashtra and take all necessary steps in accordance with law.

8. Fix **06.12.2025** for personal appearance of the Branch Manager, ICICI Bank Ltd., Salt Lake Sector-5 Branch, Kolkata along show-cause explanation, compliance report from the Branch Manager, ICICI Bank Ltd., Colaba Branch, Mumbai and filing of affidavit of assets by the Award-Debtor/Judgment-Debtor.

9. The Award-Debtor is also directed to ensure immediate communication of this order to the concerned bank branches.

10. Let copies of this order, along with the order dated 12.09.2024, be sent to the Branch Managers of the concerned ICICI Bank branches for their information and strict compliance.

Sd/- Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee
Judge
Commercial Court,
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas